

ORIGINAL

Decision No. **88628** MAR 27 1978

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Air Cargo Transportation, Inc., a California Corporation, for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Operate as a Highway Common Carrier for the Transportation of Property within the San Francisco Territory, in Intrastate, and Inter-state and Foreign Commerce.

ORDER EXTENDING TIME

Decision No. 87904 dated September 27, 1977 granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity to Air Cargo Transportation, Inc. to transport general commodities, with the usual exceptions, between all points and places in and within 5 miles of the San Francisco Territory. Finding 2 of the decision stated that public convenience and necessity require that applicant be authorized to provide the same service in interstate and foreign commerce. Ordering Paragraph 2(b) of the decision required that applicant establish the authorized service and file tariffs with the Commission on or before February 14, 1978.

ORIGINAL

By letter dated February 17, 1978, Pacific Coast Tariff Bureau (PCTB), applicant's tariff publishing agent, requests an extension of 120 days within which to comply with the requirements of Ordering Paragraph 2(b) of Decision No. 87904. The letter states that application has been made to the Interstate Commerce Commission (ICC) for authority to operate in interstate and foreign commerce to the same extent authorized for intrastate commerce by Decision No. 87904; that PCTB has been requested by applicant to make the tariff publications for the Commission and ICC authorities effective concurrently; that for this reason, the intrastate rates have not as yet been published; and that it is anticipated that the ICC authority will be granted in the near future.

We find that the request is reasonable and conclude that it should be granted. Because the time within which applicant is required to comply with Ordering Paragraph 2(b) has expired, the order which follows will be made effective on the date it is issued.

IT IS ORDERED that:

The time within which applicant shall comply with the provisions of Ordering Paragraph 2(b) of Decision No. 87904 is extended to July 1, 1978.

The Commission on or before February 14, 1978.

2. In all other respect, Decision No. 87904 shall remain in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 21st day of MARCH, 1978.

Robert Bateman
President
William S. Grooms Jr.
Vernon L. Stinson
Charles D. Kewell
Clare T. Schuch
Commissioners